IBRIEN & GERE

October 26, 2009

Mr. John C. Grathwol, P.E.

Remedial Bureau B — Division of Environmental Remediation
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

Re:  Former Accurate Die Casting Site
Fayetteville, NY

File:  3902/40879 #2

Dear Mr. Grathwol:

This letter presents the status of groundwater treatment plant operations for the former Accurate Die
Casting site in Fayetteville, New York for the third quarter of 2009 (July 3 through October 1). This
information is provided as required by the Order on Consent (#A7-0318-94-10). Included are the results
of the monitoring activities associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet for the groundwater treatment system.

Operation Status & Activities Completed:

1.

As of October 1, 2009, a total of 84,530,760 gallons of groundwater has been treated since startup
on February 5, 1996. Since July 2, 2009, 1,214,510 gallons of groundwater have been treated;
516,400 gallons fiom recovery well RW-1 and 698,110 gallons from recovery well RW-2, No
groundwater was collected from the collection trench constructed in the former VOC/PAH/PCB
Soils Area, or from the sump located outside the northeast corner of the building.

O’Brien & Gere performed the sampling activities associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet
(#734052). The analytical results associated with the SPDES Fact Sheet monitoring activities
performed in July, August, and September 2009 are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory
analytical data sheets are provided as Attachment A.

On September 9 the carbon in filter GAC -1 was replaced, after which filter GAC-2 was placed
into service as the lead unit and GAC-1 configured as the lag unit.

Activities Scheduled:

1.

Continue operation of the groundwater recovery and treatment system, including SPDES
monitoring.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway / East Syracuse, New York 13057
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2. Conduct the annual round of groundwater monitoring during November 2009, During the event,
groundwater samples wil] be collected from monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-9, MW-10,
MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-14, MW-15B, MW-16B, MW-17, MW-18, MW-21, MW-22,
MW-24, PZ-1 and PZ-2.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call me at (31 5) 437-6100.
Very truly yours,

O’BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

P

Alfred R. Farrell, P.E.
Project Associate

[\Obg-Lim. 3902140879 Eng-ltt-Ace-Die\Cor\3rd_qtr2009Repert.doc
Attachments

ce: James Burke — NYSDEC Region 7
T. Slutzky — The Anderson Company
T. Olmsted — ITT Corporation
S. Roland — O’Brien & Gere
J. Sutphen — O’Brien & Gere, Office of General Counsel
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ATTACHMENT A

SPDES Permit Compliance Monitoring
Laboratory Analytical Data Reports



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
&1 East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Wednesday, July 15, 2009

Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0907023

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 5 sample(s) on 7/7/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

A g
et

Anthony Crescenzi

Project Manager



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

HEast Syracuse, NY 1305 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab 1D: 0907023-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D; WTP Effiuent Grab 7/7/09
W Order: (0907023 Collection Date:  07/07/09 8:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/07/09 9:05
Inst, ID: MS01 11 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rix-VMS YeMoisture; BatchNo: R17800
Revision:  07/09/09 15:33 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-T6604.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual POQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/08/09 14:.48
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene NE 0.50 ugil. 1 07/08/09 14:48
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ugfL 1 07/08/09 14:48
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ugiL 1 07/08/09 14:48
Toluense ND 0.50 Hgfl 1 07/08/09 14:48
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/08/09 14:48
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pgiL 1 07/08/09 14:48
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a6 75-134 %REC 1 07/08/09 14:48
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 75-125 %REC 1 07/08/09 14:48
Surr: Teluene-d8 105 75-125 %REC 1 07/08/09 14:48
Oualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level "B’ Analytedetected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyle detected betow the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit 5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Print Date: 07/09/09 15:34 459057 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 3



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
Ea_s_t___Syracusc_z_,_NY !;’?057 B (315) 437:—0210(1

StateCertNo:

10155

0907023-002A

CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID:

Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D: WTP Influent Grab 7/7/09
W Order: 0907023 Collection Date:  07/07/09 8:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/07/09 6:05
Inst. 1D: MSO1 11 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS %Moisture: BatchNo: R17800
Revision:  07/09/09 15:33 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T6612.D
Col Type:
Analytc ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWB260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10.0 ugiL 20 07/08/09 19:20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 Mg/l 20 07/08/09 19:20
Methylene chloride ND 40.0 ug/L 20 07/08/09 19:20
Tetrachioroethene ND 10.0 ugiL 20 07/08/09 19:20
Toluene ND i0.0 Mg/l 20 07/08/09 19:20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 ug/L 20 07/08/09 19:20
Trichloroethene 324 10.0 ug/L. 20 07/08/09 19:20
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 75-134 %REC 20 07/18/09 19:20
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 104 75-125 %REC 20 07/08/09 19:20
Surr: Toluene-d8 106 75-125 %REC 20 07/08/09 19:20
Qualiﬁcrs.:“- " % Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level o .[im-Annlyic-Hefé-c-t.cd in the associated Method Blank
E  Value cxceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times tor preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyie detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit {(PQL.)
P

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit $  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/09/09 15:34 459075 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 2 of 3



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
LSL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

A East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0907023-003A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D; W7TP Between Curbons Grah 7/
W Order: 0907023 Collection Date:  07/07/09 8:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/07/09 9:05
Inst, ID: MSO01 11 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R17800
Revision:  07/09/09 15:33 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T6613.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS S5W8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/08/09 19:54
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 07/08/09 19:54
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ug/L 1 07/08/09 19:54
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 07/08/09 19:54
Toluene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 07/08/09 19:54
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 g/l 1 07/08/09 19:54
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 g/l 1 07/08/09 19:54
Surr: 1,2-Dichleoroethane-d4 100 75-134 %REC 1 07/08/09 19:54
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 75-125 %REC 1 07/08/09 19:54
Surr; Toluene-d8 104 75-125 %REC 1 07/08/09 19:54
' Qualiﬁers-: "% value exceeds Maximum Contam.l:t-l-a-l.ﬁi: Levé] o B Analytudetec;ted in the associated Methed Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQILL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P

Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/09/09 15:34 459076 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 3 of 3



\ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Ana]yﬁca] Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

h, A East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0907023-004A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: WTP Efffuent Comp 7/7/09
W Order: 0907023 Collection Date:  07/07/09 8:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/07/09 9:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY EPA 245.1 (E245.1)
Mercury ND 0.00020 mg/L 1 07/07/09 14:36
TOTAL METALS BY ICP EPA 200.7 (E200.2)
Zinc ND 0.020 mg/L 1 07/10/09 11:33
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below the PQL ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/13/09 10:32 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 2



| Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

Analytical Results

§ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo; 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0907023-004B
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: #TP Effluent Comp 7/7/09
W Order: 0907023 Collection Date;  07/07/09 8:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/07/09 9:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Reslidue-filterable {TDS) 830 10 mg/L 1 07/10/09 11:25
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 07/07/09 14:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyie delected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Coaf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/14/09 8:20 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



Y Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

b A East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0907023-005A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: WTP Influent Comyp 7/7/09
W Order: 0907023 Collection Date:  07/07/09 8:30
Matrixs WATER Date Received: 07/07/09 9:05
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY EPA 245.1 (E245.1)
Mercury ND 0.00020 ma/L 1 07/07/09 14:38
TOTAL METALS BY iCP EPA 200.7 {E200.2)
Zing ND 0.020 mg/L 1 07/10/09 1147
Qualifiers: * 7V7alue exceeds Maximum ContAl.ninant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/13/05 10:32 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 2 of 2



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: 0907023

Checklist completed by:

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V.
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes
Chain of custody present? Yes V
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V
Chain of custedy agrees with sample labels? Yes V.
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes Vv
Sample containers intact? Yes V.
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V.
All samples received within holding time? Yes V'
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes Vv
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V.
Water - pH acceptable upen receipt? Yes V.

pH Preservative pH Acceptable y Sample ID

s12  NaOH Yes N NA vV

<2 HNO3 Yes ¥ N NA

<2 HSO4 Yes N NA v

<2 1:1 HCL Yes N NA v

5-9 Pest/PCBs (608/8081) vygg N NA V.

Comments:

Corrective Action:

Date and Time Received: 7/7/2009 9:05:00 AM

Received by: ads

Reviewed by: &)\-»' - _.7" '> ~D r? S

Initials Date

No Not Present

No _  NotPresent Vv
No | Not Applicable ¥
No _

No |

No

No |

No

No _

No

No |
No . No VOA vials submitted

No | Not Applicable

Volume of Preservative added in Lab.
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\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
g1 East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Wednesday, July 22, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway

PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0907051

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 7/14/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

OFA e

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



¥ Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

Analytical Results

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0907051-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID:  Efffuent Comp 7/14/09
W Order: 0907051 Collection Date:  07/14/09 §:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/14/09 8:50
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 900 10 mg/l 1 07/20/09 10:40
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mglL 1 07/16/09 11:20
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL})
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery limits

Print Date: 07/22/09 §:33 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 7/14/2009 8:50:00 AM

Work Order Number: 0907051 Received by: ads

Checklist completed by:,,,,, - ; /?//O‘/ - Reviewed by: _l/_k" o ?'ﬂ{fpﬁ
Initials Date Initials Date

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V. No Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes | No Mot Present V.

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No | Not Applicable v

Chain of custody present? Yes V. No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V. No |

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V. No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No

Sample containers intact? Yes V. No |

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V. No

All samples received within holding time? Yes V. No |

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V. No |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No  No VOA vials submitted v'

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes _ No | Not Applicable v

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

LSL

fl East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Tuesday, August 04, 2009

Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway

PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results Order No.: 0907092

Dear Al Farrell:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 7/20/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

O .

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



§ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Ana]ytica] Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo; 10155
CLIENT: Q'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0907092-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D: Effluent Comp 7/20/09
W Order: 0907092 Collection Date:  07/20/09 9:25
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/20/09 9:55
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 870 10 mg/L 1 07/20/09 10:40
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS} SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS}) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 07/23/09 10:50
Qualifters: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminani Level B Analyte detected in the associaled Methed Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quanlitation Limit {PQL)
P Prm./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 07/28/09 14:13 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



LSL

£iEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

CLIENT:

NLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10155

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc, Lab ID;
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D:  Efffuent Grab 7/20/09
W Order: (0907092 Collection Date:  07/20/09 9:25
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/20/09 9:55
Inst. ID: MS03 10 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID:; Rtx-502.2 YoMoisture: BatchNo: R17935
Revision:  07/27/09 13:41 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-J9581.D
Col Type:
Analyte Result Qual PQL: Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SWa260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/24/09 13:04
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/24/09 13:04
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 yg/L 1 07/24/09 13:04
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 g/l 1 07/24/09 13:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07/24/09 13:04
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 yg/L 1 07/24/09 13:04
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 07124109 13:04
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a7 75-134 %REC 1 07/24/09 13:04
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene a9 75-125 %REC 1 07/24/09 13:04
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 75-125 %REC 1 07/24/09 13:04

Qualifiers:

m

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value excecds the instrument calibration range

] Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim./Conf. column %0 or RPID exceeds limit

Print Date: 07/27/09 13:42

462369

B Analyt-c_dc-tected in the associated Method _T-ﬂ_ank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detecled at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page | of |



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 7/20/2009 9:55:00 AM
Work Order Number: 0907092 Received by: ads
Checklist completed by: _ _ B ?/_Z{) /©F  Reviewedby: /L/ - ? /7"@ ,«06{
Initials Dale Initials Date
vt
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered
Shipping container/cooler in good cendition? Yes V No Not Present
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present V'
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes L. No Not Applicable v
Chain of custody present? Yes Vv No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes VI No |
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V| No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No
Sample containers intact? Yes ¥ No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V. No
All samples received within holding time? Yes v No _
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V| No _
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes V. No  No VOA vials submitted
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes | No Not Applicable v

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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{Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
{ 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

LSL

¢l East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Tuesday, August 04, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873 '

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results Order No.: 0907124

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 7/28/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

CZ@(\ C~

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonficld Parkway, Suite 200

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID; 0907124-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffuent Comp 7/28/09

W Order: 0907124 Collection Date:  07/28/09 9:00
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 07/28/09 9:35

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 930 10 mg/L 1 07/29/09 8:25
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 07/30/09 15:10
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Mcthod Blank

E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
}  Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim./Conf, column %D or RPD exceeds limit

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit {PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepled recovery limits

Print Date; 08/03/09 9:32 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 712812009 9:35:00 AM
Work Order Number: 0907124 Received by: ads
Checklist completed by: ) ?20%? N Reviewed by: [4..... ?/b-g 091 -
Initials Dale Initials Da
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V. No Not Present
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present v
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Applicable v
Chain of custody present? Yes V. No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V. No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V' No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. Na |
Sample containers intact? Yes V. No |
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V' No
All samples received within holding time? Yes V' No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V. No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No _  No VOA vials submitted V'
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No _ Not Applicable ¥

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

LSL

¢l East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Monday, August 17, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0908014

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 4 sample(s) on 8/6/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

C/\DJQ(; c‘..«.u—ﬂx-(\( m

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



LSL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

NLife Science Laboratorics, Inc. Analytical Results

gIEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

CLIENT: O Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab 1D:

StateCertNo: 10155

0908014-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Influent Grab 8/6/09
W Order: 0908014 Collection Date;  08/06/09 9:30
Matrix: WATER Date Recceived: 08/06/09 11:50
Inst. ID: MSO01 11 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnlID: Rtx-VMS YeMoisture: BatchNo; R18069
Revision:  08/10/09 12:54 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T7053.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10.0 ug/t 20 08/07/09 18:37
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10.0 ygiL 20 08/07/09 18:37
Methylene chloride ND 40.0 ug/l. 20 08/07/09 18:37
Tetrachloroethene ND 10.0 yg/L 20 08/07/09 18:37
Toluene ND 10.0 pg/L 20 08/07/09 18:37
trans-1,2-Dichlcroethene ND 10.0 pg/L 20 08/07/09 18:37
Trichleroethene 440 10.0 Hofl 20 08/07/09 18:37
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113 75-134 %REC 20 08/07/09 18:37
Surr: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 94 75-125 %REC 20 08/07/09 18:37
Surr; Toluene-d8 a8 75-125 %REC 20 08/07/09 18:37
Oualifiers:  *  Valueexceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyledetected in the assaciated Method Blank
E  Valuc excecds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below the PQL NI} Not Detecled at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %I or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery owtside accepied recovery limits

Print Date; 08/10/09 12:55 464988 Project Supervisor; Anthony Crescenzi

Page | of 3



Lt

£ East Syracuse, NY 13057

YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonficld Parkway, Suite 200

(315) 437-0200

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10155

0908014-002A

CLIENT:

Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Between Carbons Grab 8/6/09

W Order: 0908014 Collection Date:  08/06/09 9:30

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 08/06/09 11:50

Inst. ID: MS01 11 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R18069

Revision;  08/10/09 12:54 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T7054.D

Col Type:

Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW82608

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 g/l 1 08/07/09 19:11

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.688 0.50 Hg/L 1 08/07/09 19:11

Methylene chloride ND 2.00 ugiL 1 08/07/09 19:11

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 08/07/09 19:11

Toluene ND 0.50 [VIsHN 1 08/07/09 19:11

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 08/07/09 19:11

Trichloroethene 1.14 0.50 ug/L 1 08/07/09 19:11
Surr: 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 112 75-134 %REC 1 08/07/09 19:11
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene g5 75-125 Y%REC 1 08/07/05 19:11
Surr: Toluene-d8 97 75-125 %REC 1 08/07/09 19:11

Qualifiers:

Print Date: 08/10/09 12:55

Value excecds Maximum Contaminant Level
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
J Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim./Conf. column %0 or RPD excceds limit

464989

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

Project Supervisor:

H  llolding times for preparation or analysis excecded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Anthony Crescenzi Page 2 of 3



LSL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
{Last Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-020

CLIENT:

\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10155

0908014-003A

Lab ID:

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D: Effluent Grab 8/6/(19
W Order: 0908014 Collection Date:  08/06/09 9:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 08/06/09 11:50
Inst. ID: MSO1 1 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnlID: Rix-VMS % Moisture: BatchNo: R18069
Revision:  08/10/09 12:54 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T7055.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 g/l 1 08/07/09 19:44
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/07/09 19:44
Methylene chlaride ND 2.00 pg/L 1 08/07/09 19:44
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/iL 1 08/07/09 19:44
Toluene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 08/07/09 19:44
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 08/07/09 19:44
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 g/l 1 08/07/08 19:44
Surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 75-134 %REC 1 08/07/09 19:44
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 75-125 %REC 1 08/07/09 19:44
Suir: Toluene-d8 97 75-125 Y%REC 1 08/07/09 19:44

Qualifiers:

Valué cxccé(il'sﬂi\?‘.lz;ximuﬁfContaminarllf&f7
L Value cxceeds the instrument calibration range
1 Analyte detected below the PQL
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD excecds lmit

Print Date: 08/10/09 12:55 464990

Project Supervisor:

o B Anré@igc-tcd inthe zléédcialcd Method Blank

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND  Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Anthony Crescenzi Page 3 of 3



| Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

M East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0908014-004A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efflient Conp 8/6/09
W Order: 0908014 Collection Date:  08/06/09 9:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 08/06/09 11:50
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-fillerable (TDS) 940 10 mg/L 1 08/06/09 10:45
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 08/06/09 9:30
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximuim Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Hoelding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
1 Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL})
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD} exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 08/09/09 10:39 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 8/6/2009 11:50:00 AM
Work Order Number: 0908014 Received by: ads
. a
Checklist completed by: g Reviewed by: 0‘1/ C;{/ (? E)k
Initials Initials Dale
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V No Not Present
Custody seals intact on shipping containerfcooler? Yes No | Not Present V'
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No | Not Applicable v
Chain of custedy present? Yes V. No | |
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V. No | |
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V. No |
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No
Sample containers intact? Yes V No
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V No |
All samples received within holding time? Yes V No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes ¥ No | No VOA vials submitted
Water - pH acceptable upon rece‘i'pt? Yes _| No | Not Applicable V'

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
15000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
¢l East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Monday, August 17, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0908023

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 8/10/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Cle -
(o —r— o~
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0908023-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Efffuent Comp 8/10/09
W Order: 0908023 Collection Date:  08/10/09 8.00
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 08/10/09 8:50
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (YDS) 930 10 mg/L 1 08/13/09 8:50
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable {TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 08/13/09 11:00
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Helding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below the PQL NI} Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds himit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recavery limits

Print Date: 08/14/09 11:30 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 8/10/2009 8:50:00 AM

Work Order Number: 0908023 Received by: ads

Checklist completed by: T - E:!J07Q7 ~ Reviewedby: A/  Y-le-0G
Initials Date Initials Dale

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in goed condition? Yes V. No Not Present

Custcdy seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No _ Not Present v

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Applicable ¥

Chain of custody present? Yes ¥V No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V. No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V' No |

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No |

Sample containers intact? Yes v No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ¥ No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes [ No . NoVOA vials submitted v

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes _ No Not Applicable v

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
1 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
@ | East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Wednesday, September 02, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0908059

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 8/20/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

@] liast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10155

CLIENT: (O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: 0908059

Matrix: WATER

Lab ID: 0908059-002A
Client Sample ID: Effiuent Grab 8/20/09

Collection Date:  08/20/09 9:00
Date Received: 08/20/09 9:30

Inst. ID: MS01 11 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:

ColumnlID: Rtx-VMS YoMoisture: BatchNo: RI8180

Revision:  08/26/09 15:06 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-T7238.D

Col Type:

Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS Swi260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pall 1 08/25/09 20:13

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pa/L 1 08/25/09 20:13

Methylene chloride ND 2.00 pea/l. 1 08/25/09 20:13

Tetrachlorosthene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 08/25/09 20:13

Toluene ND 0.50 po/L 1 08/25/09 20:13

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 08/25/09 20:13

Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/l 1 08/25/09 20:13
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 75-134 %REC 1 08/25/00 20:13
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 75-125 %REC 1 08/25/09 20:13
Surr: Toluene-d8 118 75-125 %REC 1 08/25/09 20:13

VQrualiﬁers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analylé detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
] Analyte detected below the PQL

II  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit {PQL)
5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

Print Date: 08/26/09 15:09 467533 Project Supervisor:

Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



" Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

_ d ©ast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0908059-001A
Project:  Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D:  Efffuent Comp 8720/09
W Order: 0908059 Collection Date:  08/20/09 9:00
Matrix; WATER Date Received: (8/20/09 9:30
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 910 10 mgfL 1 08/24/09 11:30
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS}) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 50 mglL 1 08/20/09
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds Maximum Comatninant Level B Analylc detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit §  Spike Recovery outside accepied recovery limits

Print Date: 08/25/09 15:16 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page | of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 8/20/2009 9:30:00 AM

Work Order Number: 0908059 Received by: ads

Checklist completed by: W@f Reviewed by: [ g&—a.g ---()T
Iniials ¢ " Date s niias | Dpate

Delivery Methed: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good candition? Yes Vv No Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes | No | Not Present v

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes ] No | Not Applicable v

Chain of custody present? Yes V. No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes VI No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V| No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No

Sample containers intact? Yes V. No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V. No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes V. No |

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V. No |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes v No |  No VOA vials submitted

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes | No Not Applicable v
Comments:

Corrective Action:
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/.. {Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
LSL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
¢| East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Wednesday, August 26, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0908066

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 8/24/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

o
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

§ East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10155

CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast

W Order: 0908066
Matrix: WATER

Lab ID:

Client Sample 1D:

Collection Date:
Date Received:

0908066-001A
Efftuent Comp 8/24/09

08/24/09 8:00
08/24/09 9:15

Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 920 10 mgll 1 08/24/09 11:30
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 50 mglL 1 08/24/09 11:30
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyie detected in the associated Methed Blank
E Value exceeds the instrimment calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
] Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 08/25/09 15:16 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: 0908066

Checklist completed by:

Initials

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Sample Receipt Checklist

Date and Time Received: 8/24/2009 9:15:00 AM
Received by: ads
- ___g/z%? ~ Reviewed by: J/‘Cz___ g_/ &‘/_—0? )
ale Initials Dale
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Yes V. No || Not Present

Yes No _ Not Present v

Yes No __ Not Applicable V'

Yes V. No

Yes V. No

Yes V| No _

Yes V. No ||

Yes V. No

Yes V. No |

Yes Vv No

Yes V. No

Yes | No _  No VOA vials submitted v

Yes No Not Applicable v

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:
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YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
45000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

LSL

£l East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Wednesday, September 09, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway

PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0909015

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 9/2/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,

Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
1

@:&“1 A

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

j East Syracuse,, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0909015-001A
Project:  Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D: Effiuent Comp 9/2/09
W Order: 0909015 Collection Date:  09/02/09 8:00
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 09/02/09 10:40
Analyte Result Qual PQL. Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 890 i0 mg/L 1 09/03/09 7:50
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE {TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 50 mg/L 1 09/03/09 11:40
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
E Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below the PQL. ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/04/09 11:4] Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 9/2/2009 10:40:00 AM
Work Order Number: 0909015 Received by: ads
Checklist completed by: / e Qﬁé/Qi ~ Reviewedby: _0_1,_,___ 9‘--’1’0 0?
Initials at Initials Date
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered
Shipping container/coaler in geod condition? Yes V. No | Not Present
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes | No | | Not Present V'
Custedy seals intact on sample bottles? Yes | | No Not Applicable v
Chain of custody present? Yes VI No |
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V' No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Vv No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V| No
Sample containers intact? Yes ¥ No _
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V. No |
All samples received within holding time? Yes V. No |
ContainerTemp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes ¥V No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes | | No | No VOA vials submitted
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes | | No | Not Applicable v
Comments:

Corrective Action:
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{Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
LSL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
> 4| East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Tuesday, September 22, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0909043

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 3 sample(s) on 9/10/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

/ﬁﬂ*&uj ' jﬁéﬂ @L /@/

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

Ml East Syracuse, NY 13057

_ (315) 4370200

Analytical Results

St,?t,e,(,:‘?ftym 10155

Lab ID:

CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 0909043-001A

Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Between Carbons Grab 9/10/09

W Order: 0909043 Collection Date:  09/10/09 9:30

Matrix: WATER Date Received: 09/10/09 11:25

Inst. ID: MS03 10 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:

ColumnlD: Rtx-502.2 % Moisture; BatchNo: R18344

Revision:  09/2]/09 10:59 TestCode 8260W FileID: 1-SAMP-J0026.D

Col Type:

Analyte ResultQual QL Units DF Date Analyzed

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/16/08 19:41

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/16/09 19:41

Methylene chloride ND 2.00 pg/L 1 09/16/09 19:41

Tetrachloreethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/16/09 19:41

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/16/09 19:41

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 pgfl 1 09/16/09 19:41

Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pgiL 1 09/16/09 19:41
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 75-134 %REC 1 09/16/09 19:41
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 75-125 %REC 1 09/16/09 19:41
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 75-125 %REC 1 09/16/09 19:41

Qualificrs:

= = ™

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value exceeds the instrument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQILL

Primy./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/21/09 11:00

470559

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

Page 1 of 2



{Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: 'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0909043-002A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D: Effiuent Grab 9/10/09
W Order: 0909043 Collection Date:  09/10/09 9:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 09/10/09 11:25
Inst. ID: MS03 10 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnlD: Rix-502.2 %Moisture: BatchNo: R18344
Revision:  09/21/09 10:59 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-10027.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/IMS SW8260B
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 09/16/09 20:14
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Hg/L 1 09/16/09 20:14
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 pg/L 1 09/16/09 20:14
Tetrachlorcethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 09/16/09 20:14
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/16/09 20:14
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/16/09 20:14
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L i 09/16/09 20:14
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 75-134 %REC 1 09/16/09 20:14
Surs: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 75-125 %REC 1 09/16/09 20:14
Surr: Toluene-d8 99 75-125 %REC 1 09/16/09 20:14
-B:al}iicrs: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank -
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis excceded
] Analyte detected below the PQL. ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit 5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/21/09 11:00 470560 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 2 of 2




' Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
L SL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

Analytical Results

East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0909043-003A
Project;  Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D: Effinent Comp 9/10/419
W Order: 0909043 Collection Date:  09/10/09 9:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 09/10/09 11:25
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-fitterable (TDS) 830 10 mgfL i 09/15/09 11:00
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE {TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mgiL 1 08/10/09 15:40
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank
I Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H  Holding times for preparation or analysis cxceeded
1 Analyte detecled below the PQL ND Not Delecied at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
Print Date: 09/16/09 11:14 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 9/10/2009 11:25:00 AM
Work Order Number: 0909043 Received by: ads
) A (;'\'— (.
Checklist completed by: i 19/0% Reviewed by: e R b
Initials / / Dat S Initials Date
7 -
2

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V. No [ ] Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes | No [ | Not Present v

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes | No | | Not Applicable Vv

Chain of custody present? Yes V. No

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes V. No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V. No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes Vv No

Sample containers intact? Yes V. No

Sufficient sample velume for indicated test? Yes V| No

All samples received within holding time? Yes VI No

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V| No |

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes v No —  No VOA vials submitted

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes | No Not Applicable v
Comments:

Corrective Action:



\Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
] 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
] East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Friday, September 18, 2009

Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0909060

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 9/15/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

6{)/7%& Q{EF(‘,{/) @7& AL

Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager

2



{ Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

\ East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0909060-001A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effiuent Comp 9/15/09
W Order: 0909060 Collection Date:  09/15/09 8:30
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 09/15/09 9:55
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE {TDS) SM18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 840 10 mg/L 1 09/15/09 11:00
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-fiterable (TSS) ND 5.0 mg/L 1 09/15/09 10:45
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J  Analyte detected below the PQL NI Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/17/09 10:37 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of 1
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Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS Date and Time Received: 9/15/2009 9:55:00 AM
Work Order Number: 0909060 Received by: ads
Checklist completed by: : ﬁ /5%97 Reviewed by: ,
Initials - [ patd i Inials j " Date
e

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V. No Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes __ Mo || Not Present V'

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Applicable ¥

Chain of custody present? ' Yes V. No

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes V| No

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V. No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No

Sample containers intact? Yes V| No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V No

All samples received within holding time? Yes ¥ No

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V. No

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes | No _  NoVOA vials submitted '

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No Not Applicable v
Comments:

Corrective Action:



YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
4 East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Thursday, October 01, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway

PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0909083

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 2 sample(s) on 9/21/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

c).@c\ ¢
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



y __\Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
LSL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

N £iEast Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab 1D: 0909083-001.A
Project: Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample 1D: Effiuent Grab 9/21/0%
W Order: 0909083 Collection Date:  09/21/09 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 09721709 11:12
Inst. 1D: MS03 10 Sample Size: 10 mL PrepDate:
ColumnID: Rtx-502.2 % Moisture: BatchNo: R18407
Revision:  09/28/09 10:22 TestCode 8260W FilelD: 1-SAMP-J0175.D
Col Type:
Analyte ResultQual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS SW8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1 09/25/09 15:07
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 Mg/l 1 09/25/09 15:07
Methylene chloride ND 2.00 HgfL 1 09/25/09 15:07
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ugfL 1 09/25/09 15:07
Toluene ND 0.50 ua/l. 1 09/25/09 15:07
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 09/25/09 15:07
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 pg/L 1 09/25/09 15.07
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 75-134 %REC 1 09/25/09 15.07
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 86 75-125 %REC 1 09/25/08 15:07
Surr: Toluene-d8 101 75-125 %REC 1 08/25/09 15:07
Qual :ﬁcrs_ T "\;_'a']-uc exceeds Maximum Contaminant Levelﬂ ) B Analyte detected in the asseciated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range 1T Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below the PQL ND Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit $  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 09/28/09 10:23 472386 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



% 4 Life Science Laboratories, Inc.
LSL 5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200
§] East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Analytical Results

StateCertNo: 10155

CLIENT:

(O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab ID: 0909083-002A

Projeet:  Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effluent Comp 9/21/09
W Order: 0909083 Collection Date:  09/21/09 10:45
Matrix: WATER Date Received: 09/21/09 11:12
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS}) SM18-202540C

Residue-filterable {TDS) 890 10 mg/L ] 09/22/09 10:25
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D

Residue-non-fiterable (TSS) ND

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level
Value cxceeds the insteument calibration range
Analyte detected below the PQL

Prim./Conf. column %I or RPD exceeds [imil

= — M

Print Date: 09/23/09 15:56

Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi

5.0 mg/L 1

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

I Holding times for preparation or analysis cxceeded
ND Not Deltected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
S Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Page 1 of |



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: OBG-MS . Date and Time Received: 9/21/2009 11:12:00 AM
Work Order Number: 0909083 Received by: ads
Checklist completed by: A . C%/ 9’/( el IR Reviewed by: Wy/ L C) 99 /05
Initials Dat Intigls Dale
Delivery Method: Hand Delivered
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes V| No Not Present
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present v
Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Not Applicable V'
Chain of custody present? Yes V No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ¥ No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes V. No
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes V. No
Sample containers intact? Yes V. No |
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes V. No
All samples received within holding time? Yes V. No -
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V. No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes ¥ No | No VOA vals submitted
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No Not Applicable v
Comments:

Corrective Action:
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YLife Science Laboratories, Inc.
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

LSL

& East Syracuse, NY 13057 (315) 437-0200

Wednesday, October 07, 2009

Mr. Al Farrell
O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

5000 Brittonfield Parkway
PO Box 4873

Syracuse, NY 13221-4873

TEL: 315-437-6100

Project: FORMER ACCURATE DIE CAST
RE: Analytical Results

Dear Mr. Al Farrell:

Order No.: 0909113

Life Science Laboratories, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 9/28/2009 for the analyses presented in the
following report. Sample results relate only to the samples as received by the laboratory.

Very truly yours,
Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Col e ~
Anthony Crescenzi
Project Manager



Life Science Laboratories, Inc. Analytical Results
5000 Brittonfield Parkway, Suite 200

A East Syracuse , NY 13057 (315) 437-0200 StateCertNo: 10155
CLIENT: O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. Lab 1D: 0909113-001A
Project:  Former Accurate Die Cast Client Sample ID: Effinent Comp 9/28/49
W Order: 0909113 Collection Date:  09/28/09 0:00
Matrix:  WAT Date Received: 09/28/09 9:22
Analyte Result Qual PQL Units DF Date Analyzed
RESIDUE-FILTERABLE (TDS) SM 18-20 2540 C
Residue-filterable (TDS) 920 10 mg/L 1 10/02/09 13:35
RESIDUE-NON-FILTERABLE (TSS) SM 18-20 2540 D
Residue-non-filterable (TSS} ND 5.0 mg/l 1 09/28/09 14:30
Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminanl Level B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
E  Value exceeds the instrument calibration range H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
I Analyte detected below the PQL NI} Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)
P Prim./Conf. column %D or RPD exceeds limit 5 Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

Print Date: 10/05/09 11:59 Project Supervisor: Anthony Crescenzi Page 1 of |



Life Science Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name: OBG-MS

Work Order Number: 0909113

Checklist completed by:

Initials

Delivery Method: Hand Delivered

Shipping container/cooler in goed condition?
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample bottles?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?
Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt?

Comments:

Corrective Action:

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

7

ALV S

< K

Yes

Yes _

Sample Receipt Checklist

Date and Time Received:

Reviewedby: &2~ 4

No
No

No

No

No

No

No

No .
e

No |

No

No

No |

Received by: ads

Initials

Not Present
Not Present Vv

Not Applicable Vv

No VOA vials submitted V'

Not Applicable V.

9/28/2009 9:22:00 AM
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